Spark Shares by any eligible Iron Spark Public Stockholder, and (iii) Share Consolidation has

become effective), it is anticipated that the shareholding structure of the Company will be as

follows:

Existing
Shareholders

Company

Iron Spark
Public

Stockholders
Sponsor

Directors of
Iron Spark

Iron Spark

56.00% 31.13% 9.86% 0.15% 2.49% 0.37%

100%

Other existing
subsidiaries of
the Company

PIPE Investors
Additional

PIPE Investor

– 10 –

Set out below is the shareholding information of the Company before and after the allotment

and issue of the maximum Consideration Shares, the Subscription Shares and the Additional

Subscription Shares upon completion of the Transactions (assuming that (i) there is no

change of the respective Shareholders’ shareholding in the Company after the date of this

announcement until completion of the Transactions and (ii) there will be no redemption of

Iron Spark Shares by any eligible Iron Spark Public Stockholder):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Transactions

Name No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital

No. of
Consolidated

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital

(Note 4)

CORE Capital (Note 1) 1,485,000,000 72.29% 21,693,302 40.49%
Sponsor – – 5,280,800 9.86%
Public Shareholders
Iron Spark Public Stockholders – – 16,680,000 31.13%
Directors of Iron Spark (Note 2) – – 80,000 0.15%
PIPE Investors (Note 3) – – 1,333,500 2.49%
Additional PIPE Investor – – 200,000 0.37%
Other public Shareholders 569,129,231 27.71% 8,314,002 15.52%
Sub-total of public Shareholders 569,129,231 27.71% 26,607,502 49.66%

Total 2,054,129,231 100.00% 53,581,604 100.00%

Notes:

1. CORE Capital is a controlled corporation of Mr. Ma Pak Wing Kevin, chairman, chief executive officer

and executive Director of the Company.

2. Such directors include Ruma Bose, Amy Butte, Trevor A Edwards and Jay Margolis.

3. PIPE Investors include Telemark Fund, LP, Kolon Industries, Inc, Iron Spark Opportunity, LLC and

IRONGREY.

4. The number of Consolidated Shares stated herein is calculated based on the assumption that (i) the

Consolidation Ratio is 68.4543077 as set out in the Initial Announcement and (ii) the Share

Consolidation will be implemented without considering the effect of any fractional Consolidated Shares